
MEETING

ASSETS, REGENERATION AND GROWTH COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

MONDAY 24TH APRIL, 2017

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG

TO:MEMBERS OF ASSETS, REGENERATION AND GROWTH COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman:  
Vice Chairman:

Daniel Thomas 
Gabriel Rozenberg

Members:

Richard Cornelius Pauline Coakley Webb Philip Cohen

Geof Cooke Rohit Grover Nagus Narenthira

Peter Zinkin

Substitute Members
Tom Davey Val Duschinsky Paul Edwards

Ross Houston Alison Moore Caroline Stock

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to 
submit public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day 
before the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is 
Wednesday 19th April 2016 at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Sheri Odoffin: 
Email: sheri.odoffin@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 3104

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: Sheri Odoffin  020 8359 3104  sheri.odoffin@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

mailto:sheri.odoffin@barnet.gov.uk


ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of the previous meeting 5 - 16

2.  Absence of Members 

3.  Declarations of Members disclosable pecuniary interests and non-
pecuniary interests 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  Public questions and comments (if any) 

6.  Members' Items (if any) 

7.  Annual update report on the Growth and Regeneration Programme 17 - 28

8.  Strategic Opportunities Fund 29 - 36

9.  Out-of-Borough Acquisitions (Phase 2) 37 - 64

10.  Authorisation to appropriate vacant ex-caretaker’s property (3 
Gunter Grove, HA8 0HB) from the General Fund to the Council’s 
Housing Revenue Account 

65 - 70

11.  Sale of the freehold interest in the land at Tenterden Grove / Mills 
Grove, Hendon, NW4 

71 - 80

12.  Town C
[...]
mmittee

12 December 2016

Members Present:-

Councillor Daniel Thomas (Chairman)
Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Richard Cornelius
Councillor 
Pauline Coakley Webb
Councillor Philip Cohen
Councillor Geof Cooke

Councillor Rohit Grover
Councillor Nagus Narenthira
Councillor Peter Zinkin

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

REVISED ORDER OF BUSINESS

The Chairman revised the running order, as reflected in these minutes.

Minutes of Meeting 28th November 2016

Councillor Cohen asked for the minutes of the Special Meeting on 28th November 2016 
to be amended to more accurately read “with reference to paragraph 1.1 8 of the 
Business Planning Report  which mentioned savings of £0.5m through surplus space at 
libraries, that he questioned how the specific saving would be achieved. This prompted 
Councillor Zinkin to ask for information on library space”. 

Other than this amendment, the minutes of the meeting held on 28th November were 
agreed as a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

None.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF  MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER IF ANY) 

None.

5.   MEMBERS ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None. 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

6.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS  (IF ANY) 

Mrs Lisa Pate addressed the Committee and made public comments in relation to 
Agenda item 22, Donoghues.  

The Committee noted the details of public questions in relation to Barnet Museum, 
Agenda Item 15, submitted by Mr R Roots, a local resident, and that the opportunity to 
ask a supplementary question was given. 

Mrs Jasmine Parsons addressed the Committee and made a public comment in relation 
to Agenda Items 8, 11, 12, 18, 21 and 22. Following her comments Members of the 
Committee were given the opportunity to ask questions to Mrs Parsons. 

7.   EXPLORING OPTIONS TO RE-LOCATE DONOGHUE  - UPDATE 

The Chairman introduced the report and invited discussion.

Members unanimously agreed
[...]
0HB is 

suitable for appropriation as no longer required for the purpose for which it 
was originally held.

2. That the Committee approve the decision to appropriate the land and 
premises comprising 3 Gunter Grove HA8 0HB as set out in Appendix A for 
housing use subject to obtaining any necessary statutory consents to 
appropriate.

3. That the committee approve the decision for the transfer of the property into 
Housing Revenue account from the General Fund and thereafter continue to 
be held in the Council’s Housing Revenue Account.. 

4. That the Committee delegates authority to the Commissioning Director, 
Growth & Development, to take all necessary steps to obtain the statutory 
consents to appropriate and thereafter to appropriate for housing use and to 
take all steps necessary to enable the property to be held in the Housing 
Revenue Account. 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The report is needed because the transfer from the General Fund to the 
Council’s Housing Revenue Account of the land and premises comprising 3 
Gunter Grove HA8 0HB, will enable the property to be used as permanent 
social housing. Barnet Homes will manage the property to meet social 
housing need.  The school with which the caretaker’s property is associated 
(Goldbeaters) has been consulted and it is deemed that the caretaker’s house 
is surplus to requirements.

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 To enable the property to be used for housing, it must be appropriated from 
the General Fund to the Housing Revenue Account. Goldbeaters School no 
longer wish to use the caretaker’s house for a caretaker. As such, it is surplus 
to requirements. The Council has a duty to ensure best use of its assets and it 
is considered suitable to be used for housing needs.

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 If appropriation does not take place, the property would continue to remain 
vacant and fall into disrepair, which is not a good use of the asset. This 
property i
[...]
 site delivering a capital receipt to the Council, subject 
to planning, estimated between £3.5 to £4.5m.  Existing residents will be re-housed in the 
new development, with the Council having access to future nomination rights on all 
affordable units.

Assets, Regeneration and Growth 
Committee

24th April 2017
 

Title Sale of the freehold interest in the land at 
Tenterden Grove / Mills Grove, Hendon, NW4

Report of Director of Resources

Wards Hendon

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         Site Plan – 24604/1

    Officer Contact Details 

Judith Ellis Associate Director Strategic Property
Customer and Support Group (CSG) Tel: 0208359 7364

Abid Arai Development Programme Director (Re)
Abid.Arai@barnet.gov.uk 0208359 4980

71

AGENDA ITEM 11



Recommendations 
1. That Committee agrees to the disposal of the Property, subject to planning. 

2. That Committee delegates authority to the Director of Resources following 
approval of this report, and prior to exchange of contracts to appoint an 
independent valuer to confirm the proposed sale price subject to planning.

3. That Committee delegates authority to the Director of Resources in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Assets, Regeneration and Growth 
Committee to negotiate and approve the final disposal terms of the Property 
following the grant of planning consent. This will be conditional upon 
validation via an independent valuer ensuring compliance with the Council’s 
obligations to achieve best consideration under section 123 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and obtaining any necessary statutory consents. 

4. That the Committee notes that the new development will include as a 
minimum the replacement of existing social rented units, and that MHT’s 
intention is that residents of the existing estate are rehoused in the new 
development.   

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The Council own the freehold interest in approximately 2 hectares of land at 
Tenterden Grove/Mill
[...]
 the Town Centres capital 
programme in order to facilitate the works in Burnt Oak. 

Barnet Crowdfunding initiative via Spacehive

Spacehive is a civic crowdfunding platform that communities use to pitch ideas to the 
public, or ‘crowd’, and to raise money towards projects that benefit or improve their local 
area. Spacehive has been set up as a grassroots initiative to be led by communities and 
largely funded by them. This report seeks to request authorisation for the spend of these 
two identified funds, as well as to agree criteria for assessing projects that are proposed on 
Spacehive, within which officers will have the delegated authority to agree to contribute 
funding to projects, in order to increase the speed of responsiveness to community 
proposals.

Recommendations 
That the Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee:

1. Approves the additional spend of £59,598 from the Town Centres Capital 
Budget for the Burnt Oak Town Centres Project, to deliver physical 
environment interventions as identified in the Burnt Oak Strategy.

2. Approve the procurement of implementation works to a value of £65,000 (per 
5.2.2.) should this be required

3. Approves use of £25,000 from s106 Employment and Training Funds, and 
£20,000 from the Town Centres Capital Budget on the Barnet Spacehive 
projects subject to high quality proposals being submitted. 

4. Approves the proposed criteria for selection of projects to fund via the 
Spacehive crowdfunding platform as set out in Appendix A.

5. Delegates assessment of Spacehive projects to the Strategic Lead, Growth 
and Development Commissioning Group, using the agreed selection criteria 
and up to a maximum amount of funding of £5,000 per project.  

6. Agrees that the Committee members will help promote Barnet’s crowdfunding 
initiative and help to stimulate proposals and funding from community 
members, local businesses and others as appropriate. 

82



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 This report is required to auth
[...]
e their ambitious proposals for the redevelopment of the building 
can be fully realised.
 

Recommendations 
That the Asset, Regeneration & Growth Committee approves:

1. The intention to dispose of the Public Open Land Space (hatched red in 

ASSETS, REGENERATION & 
GROWTH COMMITTEE

24TH APRIL 2017
 

Title 
Phoenix Canoe Club – Additional land 
take to facilitate the development of a 
new facility

Report of Director of Resources 

Wards West Hendon

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         Appendix 1 – Site plan with additional land take

Officer Contact Details 

Judith Ellis, Associate Director Strategic Property
judith.ellis@barnet.gov.uk; 0208 359 7364

Emily Morris, Regeneration Officer
emily.morris@barnet.gov.uk; 0208 358 4473

123

AGENDA ITEM 16



Appendix 1) by way of its inclusion in the demise of a new lease granted for a 
term of 25 years to the Phoenix Canoe Club and Outdoor Centre, subject to 
compliance with the statutory requirements of Section 123 (2A) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, planning consent and the Club receiving the required 
funding to carry out the redevelopment; 

2. The delegation to the Commissioning Director, Growth and Development, to 
advertise the disposal of the land hatched red in Appendix 1 as required by 
Section 123 (2A) of the Local Government Act 1972, to consider any 
objections received and where appropriate to decide to make the disposal of 
the Public Open Space land. 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The Phoenix Canoe Club and Outdoor Centre is based on a Council owned 
site at the Welsh Harp Reservoir in West Hendon (shown within the hatched 
red area in Appendix 1). Following the rapid growth of the centre and the poor 
state of its current accommodation, the Trustees of the Club have 
commenced plans to redevelop the facility and grounds to provide a modern, 
purpose-built and fully equipped outdoor centre to enable the club to grow, 
sustain and excel. 

1.2 The Phoenix Outd
[...]

Government Act 1972 as amended (as this relates to the 
financial affairs of the authority and information in respect of 
which a claim to legal professional privilege could be 
maintained in legal proceedings).

Urgent No

Key Yes 

Enclosures                         
Appendix 1 (Exempt) Brent Cross South Business Plan – 
Strategy and Implementation Chapters.
Appendix 2 Thameslink Procurement Strategy 

Officer Contact Details 
Karen Mercer, Programme Director  Re, 
Karen.Mercer@barnet.gov.uk, 0208 359 7563 

137

AGENDA ITEM 18

mailto:Karen.Mercer@barnet.gov.uk


procurement strategy in line with the recommendation of this report to enable the Council to 
undertake market testing to inform the procurement strategies for the individual Thameslink 
work packages. 

  

Recommendations 
That the Committee 

1) Note the content of this report and progress made on the BXC 
workstreams across the programme.  

2) Approve the Strategy and Implementation Chapters of the Brent Cross 
South (BXS) Business Plan as attached to the Exempt report.  

3) Note that the financial model attached to the Project Agreement has 
been updated and assured by the Council’s Advisors GL Hearn.  

4) Authorise the Chief Executive in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Committee to update and make any consequential changes to the BXS 
Project Agreement in light of the Business Plan and updated Financial 
Model. 

5) Note progress on the detailed design of the station and associated 
work packages within the station phase of Brent Cross South; and 
delegate to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Chairman of 
the Committee permission to agree terms and enter into the 
Implementation Agreement with Network Rail to deliver the railway 
works elements of the GRIP process.   

6) To approve the Station Works Procurement Strategy attached to this 
report and delegate authority to the Chief Executive in consultation 
with the Chairman of the Committee to finalise the procurement 
strategy for each work package and authorise commencement of the 
procurement.  

  
7) Delegate to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Chairman of 

the Committee permission to agree terms to vary the option granted to 
Hammerson and Standard Life in accordance with the legal 
documentation signed in July 2015 in order to restructure the 
corporate ownership for Brent Cross North to enable those developers 
to attract third party investment. 

8) Agree that CBRE continue to provide strategic property advice on BXC 
as detailed in this report, including extending their remit to advise the 
Council on fulfilling its statutory duty to secure best consideration in 
relation to Council land that is to be invested in Brent Cross South. 

138



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 This report provides a progress update on the comprehensive regeneration of 
the Brent Cross Cricklewood area since the last Committee meeting on 12 
December 2016 and seeks the required approvals to ensure that the project 
momentum is maintained.

Background

1.2 As the Committee is aware, Hammerson UK and Standard Life (the Brent 
Cross North Partners/HSL) intends to deliver the redevelopment of the 
shopping centre at Brent Cross and the land around it, together with the 
northern elements of the infrastructure required to support the comprehensive 
regeneration proposals. The Council with Argent Related will deliver the 
southern parts of the Brent Cross Cricklewood Regeneration masterplan, 
including the southern elements of the infrastructure and the land to be 
redeveloped in connection with the station improvements.  The Council is 
leading on the delivery of the new Thameslink Station within the regeneration 
area, working together with public sector partners.  The Council is committed 
to steering and supporting the delivery of community engagement activities 
across the regeneration programme.

1.3 A summary of the key decisions relating to the regeneration scheme is set out 
in Se
[...]
	1 Minutes of the previous meeting
	7 Annual update report on the Growth and Regeneration Programme
	8 Strategic Opportunities Fund
	9 Out-of-Borough Acquisitions (Phase 2)
	Business Case

	10 Authorisation to appropriate vacant ex-caretaker’s property (3 Gunter Grove, HA8 0HB) from the General Fund to the Council’s Housing Revenue Account
	11 Sale of the freehold interest in the land at Tenterden Grove / Mills Grove, Hendon, NW4
	12 Town Centres Expenditure - Burnt Oak and Spacehive Crowdfunding Scheme
	13 136 - 142a Colindale Avenue NW9
	136-142a Colindale Avenue Site Plan
	136-142a Colindale Avenue Location Plan

	14 Grahame Park: PDA variation update
	15 Grahame Park Community Hub
	16 Phoenix Canoe Club - Additional land take to facilitate the development of a new facility
	PLAN

	17 Release of restrictive covenant for United Reformed Church, Chesterfield Road, Barnet
	18 Brent Cross Cricklewood Update Report
	Brent Cross  -  Thameslink Procurement Strategy
	1 Executive Summary
	1.1 Introduction
	This paper will explore, compare and evaluate the various available pathways to effectively procure the above packages and to ensure the end client London Borough of Barnet (LBB) and their respective stakeholders attain best value for money from the r...
	The paper will seek to identify procurement routes for the packages of work that can be delivered by Network Rail, LBB’s Strategic Construction supplier and their supply chains as well as those that will be directly procured by London Borough of Barne...
	The overall purpose of this strategy is to:
	• To approve the Brent Cross Thameslink Procurement Strategy attached to the ARG report and delegate authority to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader to finalise the procurement strategy for each work package and authorise commencement...
	1.2 Options
	The strategy identifies the procurement options available to LBB to procure the various packages of works.
	1.3 Recommendations

	2 Introduction
	2.1 Backgrou

Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee

24 April 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Daniel Thomas (Chairman)
Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Richard Cornelius
Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb
Councillor Philip Cohen

Councillor Geof Cooke
Councillor Rohit Grover
Councillor Peter Zinkin

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of 24th April 2017 were agreed as a 
correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Apologies were received from Councillor Narenthira who was substituted by Councillor 
Alison Moore. 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Item Interest
Peter Zinkin Upper and Lower 

Fosters
Non-pecuniary interest declared.

He is the Chairman of the property 
committee of the United Reform 
Synagogue, a charity which owns one 
of the properties on the estate. He will 
vote on the item.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

None.

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.



2

7.   ANNUAL UPDATE REPORT ON THE GROWTH AND REGENERATION 
PROGRAMME 

The Chairman introduced the Annual Regeneration Report and welcomed discussion on 
the appended Annual Growth Regeneration Programme Report April 2016 – March 
2017, the marketing document for the committee’s regeneration programme.

Councillor Zinkin asked for an amendment to the wording of the paragraph on Granville 
Road to remove the wording ‘estate improvements’.  This was agreed and it was 
recognised that additional minor editing would occur prior to publication of the final 
document.

Members gave positive feedback about the marketing document and thanked officers for 
their efforts.

It was RESOLVED that the Committee voted unanimously and  

1. Noted the general progress being made towards delivering the borough’s Growth 
and Regeneration Programme.

2. Noted the key achievements and successes from April 2016 to March 2017, and 
approved the expected activities in 2017/18.

8.   STRATEGIC OPPORTUNITIES FUND 

The Chairman introduced the report and invited Member discussion. He also proposed 
that new wording is inserted into Recommendation 2 so that there is a boundary in place 
within which individual real estate purchases can be made. 

Councillor Moore agreed that the amendment to recommendation 2 is helpful and asked 
that Committee receives updates on the Delegated Authority acquisitions approvals.  It 
was agreed that this would be done six-monthly.

It was RESOLVED that Committee

1. Authorised the principles of the Strategic Opportunities Fund as set out in 
the report. 

2. Authorised the purchase of individual real estate, limited to a distance of 
within five miles beyond the borough boundary and authorises delegation to 
the Commissioning Director Growth and Development, or the Section 151 
Officer, in consultation with the Chairman of Assets, Regeneration and 
Growth Committee.  All such purchases are to be reported back to 
committee.

3. Authorised the commencement of a procurement process to appoint agents 
to support the development of business cases for acquisitions made 
through the Strategic Opportunities Fund.

Members voted unanimously in favour of approval. 



3

9.   OUT-OF-BOROUGH ACQUISITIONS (PHASE 2) 

The Chairman introduced the report and sought views from Committee. 

Councillor Moore asked for reassurance that adequate support was in place for families 
housed in temporary accommodation out of the borough, and affected by the Benefits 
Cap. 

It was agreed that this area of responsibility sits within the remit of the Housing 
Committee. Councillor Thomas agreed to write a letter to the Chairman of Housing 
Committee to formally request that the issue is reviewed and reported on by his 
Committee. This would include information on the interventions and support in the areas 
of schooling and family support networks. Councillor Zinkin agreed that it is important to 
understand how the policies of this committee impact on people’s lives and added that 
contact would need to be made with Adults Committee as responsibilities are shared with 
Housing. 

It was noted that the final sentence of Recommendation 2 of the report was incomplete 
and that the words ‘in consultation’ should be removed.

Members unanimously agreed the report recommendations.

It was RESOLVED: 

1. That the Committee approved the business case for the acquisition of Out-
of-Borough accommodation as outlined in Appendix A, subject to approval 
for the required capital expenditure from the Policy and Resources 
Committee on 16 May 2017 and that the Committee’s decision be reported 
for noting at the next Housing Committee.

2. That authorisation of purchases of individual properties for the Out-of-
Borough acquisitions programme within the parameters of the business 
case was delegated to the Commissioning Director, Growth and 
Development.

10.   AUTHORISATION TO APPROPRIATE VACANT EX-CARETAKER’S PROPERTY 
(3 GUNTER GROVE, HA8 0HB) FROM THE GENERAL FUND TO THE 
COUNCIL’S HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 

The Chairman introduced the report and Committee voted unanimously in favour of the 
report recommendations.

It was RESOLVED:-
 

1. That land, comprising 3 Gunter Grove HA8 0HB is suitable for appropriation 
as no longer required for the purpose for which it was originally held. 

2. That Committee approved the decision to appropriate the land and premises 
comprising 3 Gunter Grove HA8 0HB as set out in Appendix A for housing 
use subject to obtaining any necessary statutory consents to appropriate.



4

3. That Committee approved the decision for the transfer of the property into 
Housing Revenue account from the General Fund and thereafter continue to 
be held in the Council’s Housing Revenue Account. 

4. That Committee delegated authority to the Commissioning Director, Growth 
& Development, to take all necessary steps to obtain the statutory consents 
to appropriate and thereafter to appropriate for housing use and to take all 
steps necessary to enable the property to be held in the Housing Revenue 
Account.

11.   SALE OF THE FREEHOLD INTEREST IN THE LAND AT TENTERDEN GROVE / 
MILLS GROVE, HENDON, NW4 

The Chairman introduced the report following which Members voted unanimously in 
favour of approval of the report recommendations.

It was RESOLVED:

1. That Committee agreed to the disposal of the Property, subject to planning. 

2. That Committee delegated authority to the Director of Resources following 
approval of this report, and prior to exchange of contracts to appoint an 
independent valuer to confirm the proposed sale price subject to planning.

3. That Committee delegated authority to the Director of Resources in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Assets, Regeneration and Growth 
Committee, to negotiate and approve the final disposal terms of the 
Property following the grant of planning consent. This will be conditional 
upon validation via an independent valuer ensuring compliance with the 
Council’s
Obligations to achieve best consideration under section 123 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and obtaining any necessary statutory consents.

4. That Committee noted that the new development will include, as a minimum, 
the replacement of existing social rented units, and that Metropolitan 
Housing Trust’s intention is that residents of the existing estate are 
rehoused in the new development.

12.   TOWN CENTRES EXPENDITURE - BURNT OAK AND SPACEHIVE 
CROWDFUNDING SCHEME 

The Chairman introduced the report and welcomed comments from Committee 
Members.  He also confirmed that as the scheme progresses,  reports will go to 
Community Leadership Committee to keep Members updated.

Councillor Coakley-Webb requested that Members receive an information note on the 
difference between Area Committee Funding and Crowd Funding.

The committee voted unanimously in favour of approval of the report recommendations. 

It was RESOLVED that Committee:-



5

1. Approved the additional spend of £59,598 from the Town Centres Capital 
Budget for the Burnt Oak Town Centres Project, to deliver physical 
environment interventions as identified in the Burnt Oak Strategy. 

2. Approved the procurement of implementation works to a value of £65,000 
(as per paragraph 5.2.2.) should this be required. 

3. Approved use of £25,000 from s106 Employment and Training Funds, and 
£20,000 from the Town Centres Capital Budget on the Barnet Spacehive 
projects subject to high quality proposals being submitted.

4. Approved the proposed criteria for selection of projects to fund via the 
Spacehive Crowdfunding platform as set out in Appendix A.

5. Delegated assessment of Spacehive projects to the Strategic Lead, Growth 
and Development Commissioning Group, using the agreed selection criteria 
and up to a maximum amount of funding of £5,000 per project.

6. Agreed that the Committee members will help promote Barnet’s 
crowdfunding initiative and help to stimulate proposals and funding from 
community members, local businesses and others as appropriate.

13.   136 - 142A COLINDALE AVENUE NW9 

The Chairman introduced the report and invited discussion.

Councillor Coakley-Webb requested reassurance that residents are moving voluntarily 
and requested a report back to committee should a resident not be in a position to move 
voluntarily.  

Barnet Council and Barnet Homes officers confirmed that they are working closely with 
the client group and are mindful of their special circumstances.   

When the vote was called, the Chairman moved a motion to include a fourth 
recommendation, seconded by Councillor Cohen, that in the event that legal action is 
needed secure the property, the matter is referred to the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of 
Housing Committee. All members supported the motion.

It was RESOLVED 

That the Committee unanimously agreed all the recommendations 1-4 below and;

1. Declared the site outlined in red on the attached plan appendix I surplus to 
the Council’s requirements.  

2. Approved the disposal of the Council’s freehold interest in the site to 
Redrow on the basis of a best consideration transaction which will be 
determined by an independent valuation. Delegated authority to approve the 
final negotiated terms and complete the transfer of the land to the 
Commissioning Director for Growth and Development.



6

3. Authorised the appropriate Chief Officer(s) to seek any necessary consents 
and approvals required to complete the transaction and delegated 
consideration of any representations following advertising and/or 
consultation to the Commissioning Director for Growth and Development. 

4. Agreed that in the event that legal action is needed to secure a property, the 
matter is reported to the Chairman of Assets Regeneration and Growth 
Committee and referred to the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of Housing 
Committee for consideration. 

14.   GRAHAME PARK: PDA VARIATION UPDATE 

The Chairman presented the report informing Committee that since approval of the 
original Principal Development Agreement, there have been numerous revisions 
requiring a deed of variation to the principal development, the latter of which will be 
reported to the next ARG Committee. This report updates Committee of the current 
position. 

During the discussions, some Members expressed concern that the number of 
residential units to be provided for social rent was low at 38 – 5% of the total. 

It was RESOLVED, following a call for the vote:

1. That the Committee noted the progress to date in agreeing the revisions to 
the Principal Development Agreement.

2. That the Committee agreed the proposed draft Deed of Variation to record 
initial necessary changes to the Principal Development Agreement and 
delegated authority to the Commissioning Director, Growth and 
Development to finalise its terms and complete the document. 

3. That the Committee noted that officers will bring forward to a future ARG for 
approval a further Deed of Variation, after the planning position is clarified.

Votes were as follows

For  (officer 
recommendations)

5

Against 0
Abstained 4

15.   GRAHAME PARK COMMUNITY HUB 

The Chairman introduced the item, invited discussion and called for the vote.

It was RESOLVED that Committee: 

1. Noted the progress made to date.



7

2. Agreed to underwrite the design and planning fees for the community hub at 
risk, until the outline business case is approved by committee, by releasing 
up to £640k from the approved capital budget. This will ensure the 
Community Hub achieves RIBA stage 3a in parallel with plots 10a and 10b.

The vote was unanimously in favour of approval. 

16.   PHOENIX CANOE CLUB - ADDITIONAL LAND TAKE TO FACILITATE THE 
DEVELOPMENT OF A NEW FACILITY 

The Chairman introduced the report and invited discussion.

It was RESOLVED that Committee Approved the following recommendations:

1. The intention to dispose of the Public Open Land Space (hatched red in 
Appendix 1) by way of its inclusion in the demise of a new lease granted for 
a term of 25 years to the Phoenix Canoe Club and Outdoor Centre, subject 
to compliance with the statutory requirements of Section 123 (2A) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, planning consent and the Club receiving the 
required funding to carry out the redevelopment; 

2. The delegation to the Commissioning Director, Growth and Development, to 
advertise the disposal of the land hatched red in Appendix 1 as required by 
Section 123 (2A) of the Local Government Act 1972, to consider any 
objections received and where appropriate to decide to make the disposal of 
the Public Open Space land.

The vote was unanimously in favour. 

17.   RELEASE OF RESTRICTIVE COVENANT FOR UNITED REFORMED CHURCH, 
CHESTERFIELD ROAD, BARNET 

The Chairman introduced the item and welcomed comments from Members. 

It was RESOLVED that Committee: 

1. Agreed in-principle, to the Council releasing the restrictive covenant in lieu 
of a payment of £176,000.

2. Authorised delegation to the Director of Resources to negotiate the detail of 
the legal documentation for the release of the restrictive covenant and 
complete the deed of release.

The vote was unanimously in favour of the recommendations. 



8

18.   BRENT CROSS CRICKLEWOOD UPDATE REPORT 

The Chairman updated committee on progress and informed them that a report on place 
naming will come to committee in September 2017. 

It was RESOLVED that the Committee:

1. Noted the content of the report and the progress made on the BXC 
workstreams across the programme. 

2. Approved the Strategy and Implementation Chapters of the Brent Cross 
South (BXS) Business Plan as attached to the Exempt report.

3. Noted that the financial model attached to the Project Agreement has been 
updated and assured by the Council’s Advisors GL Hearn.

4. Authorised the Chief Executive in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Committee, to update and make any consequential changes to the BXS 
Project Agreement in light of the Business Plan and updated Financial 
Model.  

5. Noted progress on the detailed design of the station and associated work 
packages within the station phase of Brent Cross South; and delegated to 
the Chief Executive in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee 
permission to agree terms and enter into the Implementation Agreement 
with Network Rail to deliver the railway works elements of the GRIP process. 

6. Approved the Station Works Procurement Strategy attached to this report 
and delegated authority to the Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Committee to finalise the procurement strategy for each 
work package and authorise commencement of the procurement. 

7. Delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Committee permission to agree terms to vary the option granted to 
Hammerson and Standard Life in accordance with the legal documentation 
signed in July 2015 in order to restructure the corporate ownership for Brent 
Cross North to enable those developers to attract third party investment. 

8. Agreed that CBRE continue to provide strategic property advice on BXC as 
detailed in this report, including extending their remit to advise the Council 
on fulfilling its statutory duty to secure best consideration in relation to 
Council land that is to be invested in Brent Cross South.

Votes were as follows:
For (officer recommendation) 5
Against 0
Abstained 4



9

19.   WEST HENDON COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER 2 AND 2A (CPO2 AND 
CPO2A) COMMUNICATIONS UPDATE 

The Chairman introduced the report.

It was RESOLVED that Committee unanimously agreed to:

1. Note the communication activities undertaken regarding the West Hendon 
Regeneration Scheme attached in Appendix 1

20.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman introduced the item and invited discussion.

Councillor Coakley-Webb suggested identifying a few extra ARG Committee dates for 
the diary as reports will slip down the schedule from time to time.  If the extra meetings 
are not needed they can be removed. 

It was RESOLVED that Committee unanimously agreed to: 

1. Note the items included in the Work Programme.

21.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

22.   BRENT CROSS CRICKLEWOOD UPDATE REPORT (EXEMPT) 

The Chairman introduced the exempt report and welcomed discussion from committee. 

It was RESOLVED that Committee agreed the report recommendations as outlined in 
the exempt report.  

The vote was as follows:

For (report recommendations) 5
Against 0
Abstained 4

The meeting finished at 8.05 pm


